
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 19TH JULY, 2023 
 

AT 10.00 AM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 
 
TO: MEMBERS OF SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP BOARD (Quorum 3) 
 
Chairman: Councillor Sara Conway 
Vice Chairman: Representative of the Metropolitan Police 
 
Partners:  
Community Safety Manager London Borough of Barnet (LBB)  
Barnet Homes  
Barnet Reducing Offending Partnership Coordinator 
Chair, Barnet Safeguarding Adults Board  
Assistant Director, Counter Fraud  
Head of Community Safety, Enforcement, CCTV & Intelligence  
Director of Children’s Social Care LBB  
Director of Public Health LBB 
Executive Director of Assurance Inclusion Barnet 
Barnet Safer Neighbourhood Board 
London Fire Brigade  
Metropolitan Police 
National Probation Service  
North Central London CCG 
North West London Magistrates Court  
Victim Support 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Monday 17th July 2023 at 
10AM. Requests must be submitted to Scarlett Ryan Scarlett.ryan@barnet.gov.uk 
 
 
Governance Services contact: Scarlett.ryan@barnet.gov.uk 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 
 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may 
be asked to stop filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the 

mailto:Scarlett.ryan@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Scarlett.ryan@barnet.gov.uk


activity is disrupting the meeting. The meeting may be broadcast live or recorded for later 
transmission by the Council. Recordings may be available live or for twelve months 
afterwards. If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that 
you may be picked up in recordings made by the public or the Council. 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Welcome and Introductions  
 

 

 
2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 
5 - 10 

 
3.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
4.   Matters Arising  

 
 

 
5.   Performance Dashboard up to and including May 2023  

 
11 - 30 

 
6.   North West BCU Police Update to the Safer Communities 

Partnership Board  
 

 

 
7.   London Fire Brigade Update  

 
31 - 34 

 
8.   Serious Violence Duty - Strategic Needs Assessment  

 
35 - 40 

 
9.   Safer Communities Partnership Board Annual Report 2022-2023  

 
41 - 120 

 
10.   Forward Work Programme  

 
121 - 126 

 
11.   Any Other Business  

 
 

 
12.   Date of Next Meeting  

 

27th October 2023 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Scarlett Ryan.  
People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number 
on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 
 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 



 
 
 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings. 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



1 
 

Safer Communities Partnership Board 
 

Minutes of the meeting held 10.00 am on 28 April 2023 
Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ 

 
 
Councillor Sara Conway Chair 
Superintendent Tania Martin Metropolitan Police Barnet 
Chief Inspector Tony 
Toporowski 

Metropolitan Police Barnet 

Robin Gibb Metropolitan Police 
Clair Green Executive Director of Assurance 
Tamara Djuretic Director of Public Health  
Tina McElligott Director of Children’s Social Care 
Declan Khan Assistant Director, Counter Fraud, Community Safety & 

Protection, LBB 
Maggie Higton Brown Head of CCTV & Community Safety 
Louisa Songer Public Health Strategist 
Lucy Naden Integrated Care Board       
Altaf Patel  Community Safety, CCTV & Intelligence Manager 
Perryn Jasper Prevent Coordinator, Barnet Council    
Fiona Bateman Independent Chair, Barnet Safeguarding Adults Board 
Reshma Hirani Hate Crime reporting Coordinator, Barnet Mencap     
Koreen Logie Head of Service, National Probation Service 
Greg Terefenko Head of Housing, Barnet Homes 
Christopher Lewinson Business Support Officer 
Diasmer Bloe Strategy & Insight Advisor 
 
 
 
  
1.    Welcome and Introductions  

 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and expressed her thanks to both CI Lynch and CI 
Zitver for their contributions at previous meetings.  
  
  
  
2.    Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
  
  
3.    Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies received from The London Fire Brigade, Matt Leng, Community Safety 
Manager and Alice Bird, MOPAC.  
 
 
  

5

AGENDA ITEM 2



2 

4.    Matters Arising  
 

None.  
  
5.    Performance Dashboard- up to and including February 2023  

 
Maggie Higton-Brown, Head of Community Safety & CCTV and Superintendent Tania Martin 
gave an overview on performance up until February 2023 which included highlights: 

  
  
• In the 3 months of December 2022 to February 2023 (incl.) there were 522 cases of 

Residential Burglary in Barnet 
• In the 3 months of December 2022 to February 2023 there were 169 cases of Non 

Residential Burglary in Barnet 
• In the 3 months of December 2022 to February 2023 there were 191 cases of Robbery of 

Personal Property in Barnet 
• In the 3 months of December 2022 to February 2023 there were 540 cases of Violence 

with Injury in Barnet 
• There were 2325 cases of Violence with Injury in Barnet in the 12 months up to February 

2023. In the 12 months prior there were 2269. This is an increase of 2.5% 
• In the 3 months of December 2022 to February 2023 there were 22 cases of Knife Crime 

with Injury in Barnet 
• In the 3 months of December 2022 to February 2023 there were 8 cases of Gun Crime 

Lethal Barrelled Discharged in Barnet 
• In the 3 months of December 2022 to February 2023 there were 171 cases of Domestic 

Abuse VWI in Barnet 
• In the 3 months of December 2022 to February 2023 there were 381 incidents captured 

by CCTV in Barnet 
• There were 28 Prevent referrals in Barnet over Q3. In the same quarter in the previous 

year, there were 18. This is an increase of 56% 
  
The Safer Communities Partnership Board noted the contents of the presentation. 
  
  
6.    North West BCU Police Update to the Safer Communities Partnership 

Board  
 

Tania Martin gave a verbal update which included some personnel changes within the police 
service and that under the Commissioners turnaround plan that have been publicly noted 
and one strand of this is to have a dedicated superintendent and a local chief inspector to 
enable links between boroughs and the police to become easier. Other staff have recently 
joined the BCU and Tania asked for any member of the board to make contact with her to 
strengthen working relationships between all partners.  
  
Additional changes also mean that every two weeks the Police will meet with each boroughs 
Safer Neighbourhood Teams to plan more specifically and carefully what is needed as 
opposed to linking this across Brent & Harrow.  
  
Wider pieces of work Operation Innis which is targeted at Barnet High Street and the 
increasing numbers of Anti
[...]
eam are currently working were 
highlighted, and notably there has been a good up take on the Drink Coach Service with 
24% of users in the possible dependence category therefore they would present these 
people to treatment services. The needs assessment has demonstrated that the service 
reaches a cohort of people who wouldn’t usually come forward for assistance which is a 
positive outcome.  
  
Cllr Conway thanked the team for their work to date in the and if this is also linking with the 
good working relationships between the Community Safety Team and the PSPO’s. Louisa 
Songer commented that the team are currently launching the Drink Coach contract and 
would welcome discussions with the Community Safety Team how best to join this work up.  
  
1.The Safer Communities Partnership Board considered and noted the progress being made 
to Deliver a world-class Drug and Alcohol treatment and recovery system, including setting 
up of the Barnet Combating Drugs Partnership (BCDP).  
  
2. The Safer Communities Partnership Board also agreed oversight of BCDP delivery plan. 
  
  
10.    Serious Violence Needs Assessment  

 
Diasmer Bloe presented the Serious Violence needs assessment and explained that it was 
put together to analysis on the causes and context of serious violence. The idea of the 
assessment is to support the Police and specifically looks at the age of 25 or under who 
have or are experiencing serious violence, with special attention of victims of domestic 
abuse.  
  
The main Duty holders in the process are:  
• Police 
• Fire and rescue authorities 
• Justice organizations (youth offending teams and probation services)  
• Health bodies (Integrated Care Boards) 
• Local authorities 
 
Most data has been received to date, however some information is still missing and the 
completion date is for the end of May. The data will be then looked at and brought to the 
meetings going forward to be able to understand the wider issues once the full assessmen
[...]

change from same period last year.

NW BCU Comparison (3 Month Period) 
change from same period last year.

In the 3 months of March 2023 to May 2023 there were 180 cases of Robbery of 
Personal Property in Barnet

There were 699 cases of Robbery of Personal Property in 
Barnet in the 12 months up to May 2023. In the 12 months 
prior there were 610. This is an increase of 14.6%

There were 180 cases of 
Robbery of Personal Property 
in the 3 months of March 2023 
to May 2023.In the same 
period 12 months prior there 
were 157. This is an increase 
of 14.6%

Ju
n-

21
Ju

l-2
1

Au
g-

21
Se

p-
21

O
ct

-2
1

N
ov

-2
1

De
c-

21
Ja

n-
22

Fe
b-

22
M

ar
-2

2
Ap

r-2
2

M
ay

-2
2

Ju
n-

22
Ju

l-2
2

Au
g-

22
Se

p-
22

O
ct

-2
2

N
ov

-2
2

De
c-

22
Ja

n-
23

Fe
b-

23
M

ar
-2

3
Ap

r-2
3

M
ay

-2
3

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Robbery of Personal Property per 100,000 
Population

MPS NW BCU Barnet

32                  32
10 9

Improving

3                     3

2 2

16



Violence with Injury

7

Trend 3 Month Performance
MPS Comparison (3 Month Period) 
change from same period last year.

NW BCU Comparison (3 Month Period) 
change from same period last year.

In the 3 months of March 2023 to May 2023 there were 587 cases of Violence with Injury 
in Barnet

There were 2310 cases of Violence with Injury in Barnet in the 
12 months up to May 2023. In the 12 months prior there were 
2302. This is an increase of 0.3%

There were 587 cases of 
Violence with Injury in the 3 
months of March 2023 to May 
2023.In the same period 12 
months prior there were 608. 
This is a decrease of 3.5%

Ju
n-

21
Ju

l-2
1

Au
g-

21
Se

p-
21

O
ct

-2
1

N
ov

-2
1

De
c-

21
Ja

n-
22

Fe
b-

22
M

ar
-2

2
Ap

r-2
2

M
ay

-2
2

Ju
n-

22
Ju

l-2
2

Au
g-

22
Se

p-
22

O
ct

-2
2

N
ov

-2
2

De
c-

22
Ja

n-
23

Fe
b-

23
M

ar
-2

3
Ap

r-2
3

M
ay

-2
3

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8
Violence with Injury per 10,000 Population

MPS NW BCU Barnet

32                  32
3 2

Improving

3                     3

2 1

17



Knife Crime With Injury

8

Trend 3 Month Performance
MPS Comparison (3 Month Period) 
change from same period last year.

NW BCU Comparison (3 Month Period) 
change from same period last year.

In the 3 months of March 2023 to May 2023 there were 23 cases of Knife Crime With Injury 
in Barnet

There were 91 cases of Knife Crime With Injury in Barnet in 
the 12 months up to May 2023. In the 12 months prior there 
were 93. This is a decrease of 2.2%

There were 23 cases of Knife 
Crime With Injury in the 3 
months of March 2023 to May 
2023.In the same period 12 
months prior there were 24. 
This is a decrease of 4.2%

Ju
n-

21
Ju

l-2
1

Au
g-

21
Se

p-
21

O
ct

-2
1

N
ov

-2
1

De
c-

21
Ja

n-
22

Fe
b-

22
M

ar
-2

2
Ap

r-2
2

M
ay

-2
2

Ju
n-

22
Ju

l-2
2

Au
g-

22
Se

p-
22

O
ct

-2
2

N
ov

-2
2

De
c-

22
Ja

n-
23

Fe
b-

23
M

ar
-2

3
Ap

r-2
3

M
ay

-2
3

0
5

10
15
20
25
30
35
40
45
50

Knife Crime With Injury per 1,000,000 
Population

MPS NW BCU Barnet

32                  32
10 9

Improving

3                     3

2 1

18



Gun Crime Lethal Barrelled Discharged

9

Trend 3 Month Performance
MPS Comparison (3 Month Period) 
change from same period last year.

NW BCU Comparison (3 Month Period) 
change from same period last year.

In the 3 months of March 2023 to May 2023 there were 3 cases of Gun Crime Lethal 
Barrelled Discharged in Barnet

There were 13 cases of Gun Crime Lethal Barrelled 
Discharged in Barnet in the 12 months up to May 2023. In the 
12 months prior there were 2. This is an increase of 550%

There were 3 cases of Gun 
Crime Lethal Barrelled 
Discharged in the 3 months of 
March 2023 to May 2023.In 
the same period 12 months 
prior there were 0. This is a 
decrease of 0%

Ju
n-

21
Ju

l-2
1

Au
g-

21
Se

p-
21

O
ct

-2
1

N
ov

-2
1

De
c-

21
Ja

n-
22

Fe
b-

22
M

ar
-2

2
Ap

r-2
2

M
ay

-2
2

Ju
n-

22
Ju

l-2
2

Au
g-

22
Se

p-
22

O
ct

-2
2

N
ov

-2
2

D
[...]
ns’ effectiveness

• Stakeholder consultations with organizations 
and peoples relevant to risk factors to 
understand how we view risk factors and how 
we are and plan to address them

• Adverse childhood experiences

• Experience educational difficulty / truancy

• Children of young mothers

• Children of unemployed mothers

• Come from disadvantaged households (experienced 
poverty, have family struggles (low supervision, 
substance abuse, etc.))

• Live in high crime areas

• Live in disadvantaged neighbourhoods

• Have positive perception of violence

• Have previously committed violent crime (2+))

38



Aug

Sep

Oct

July
Strategic 
EngagementDuty holders, programs and projects addressing risk factors, community representatives, youth 
representatives, especially areas experiencing higher than average deprivation and crime rates

Operational Engagement

Working with Duty holders on how best to manage and ameliorate predictors of serious 
violence, performance metrics and measures, evaluation and feedback 

Community Feedback

Delivery Draft of Serious Violence Needs Assessment

Stakeholder Engagement Roadmap

Community engagement, especially in communities at the frontline of most serious 
violence offences

Safer Communities Partnership Board for feedback and revision

39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Safer Communities Partnership Board  
 
 

Title  Safer Communities Partnership Board Annual Report 2022-2023 

Date of meeting 19th July 2023 

Report of Chair of the Safer Communities Partnership Board 

Wards N/A 

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Appendices Appendix A - Safer Communities Partnership Board Annual Report 
2022-2023 

Appendix B - Family Services Domestic Abuse and Violence Against 
Women & Girls (VAWG) Annual Report 

Officer Contact Details  Maggie Higton-Brown – Head of Community Safety maggie.higton-
brown@barnet.gov.uk  

Clair Green, Executive Director of Assurance  

clair.green@barnet.gov.uk   

Summary 
Barnet Borough Council has a statutory duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and the 
subsequent amendments by the Police and Justice Act 2006, to work in partnership with other 
statutory and non-statutory partners and agencies to address community safety issues within the 
borough, collectively known as the Safer Communities Partnership Board.  

The attached Annual Report details the work of the Safer Communities Partnership Board and the 
outcomes it has achieved for 2022-2023.  

 

Recommendations 

41

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:maggie.higton-brown@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:maggie.higton-brown@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:clair.green@barnet.gov.uk


1. That the Safer Communities Partnership Board agree to the progress being made against the 
five priorities set out in the Community Safety Strategy 2022-2023. 
 

2. That the Safer Communities Partnership Board agree that the Annual Report for 2022-2023 is 
an accurate record of the outcomes and work programme for that year.  

 

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 

1.1 The Annual Report describes the work of the Safer Communities Partnership Board for 2022-
2023 and the outcomes and work undertaken for that year towards the priorities set out in the 
Community Safety Strategy 2022 - 2027 

1.2 It is a constitutional requirement for the Safer Communities Partnership Board to produce an 
annual report of its programme of work each year.   

2. Alternative Options Considered and Not Recommended 

2.1 Not relevant in relation to this report.  

3. Post Decision Implementation 

3.1 Once agreed by the board, the report will be presented at the next Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as a record of the work carried out towards the priorities within the Community 
Safety Strategy 2022-2027.  

4. Corporate Priorities, Performance and Other Considerations 

Corporate Plan 

4.1 The annual report demonstrates how the Safer Communities Partnership Board have 
contributed to the delivery of the council’s priorities.  

4.2 The Barnet corporat
[...]
y-2022-2027.pdf
https://www.barnet.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2022-10/Barnet-Safer-Communities-Safety-Strategy-2022-2027.pdf


Appendix A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Safer Communities Partnership Board 
Annual Report  
1st April 2022 – 31st March 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

45



1. Executive Summary 
 

The Barnet Safer Communities Partnership Board (SCPB) brings together agencies and 
organisations involved in crime prevention and community safety within the borough of 
Barnet. It includes Barnet Council, the Metropolitan Police, Fire Service, the Probation Service 
and Public Health; as well as other statutory and non-statutory organisations that play an 
essential role in tackling and reducing crime and anti-social behaviour in Barnet.  

The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places a requirement on Safer Community Partnerships to 
develop a Community Safety Strategy that sets out how they will tackle crime and anti-social 
behaviour in their area. This report demonstrates how the priorities within that report have 
been worked towards during 2022-2023. 

 

2. Purpose of this report: 
The purpose of this document is to provide an end of year summary report on the 
workstreams of the members of the Safer Communities Partnership Board, against the 
2022-27 strategy and its outcomes for the following five priorities: 

• Tackling and reducing anti-social behaviour. 
• Early intervention and prevention of domestic abuse and violence against women 

and girls. 
• Reducing offending including violence, vulnerability and exploitation, with a 

focus on acquisitive crime. 
• Safeguard and support those vulnerable to radicalisation. 
• Access to justice for those affected by hate crime. 

 

The report also provides the opportunity to thank all partners and council teams for their hard 
work and commitment with delivering the priorities within the Safer Communities 
Partnership Community Safety Strategy.  

 

3. Barnet Community Safety Strategy 2022-27: 
 
Barnet’s Community Safety Strategy was refreshed in 2022. The new Community Safety 
Strategy outlines the priorities and outcomes that the Safer Communities Partnership Board 
will focus on over the next five years. 

The priorities have been identified through considering the findings of a detailed assessment 
of crime and anti-social behaviour trends and a consultation with the residents of Barnet 
conducted from January to March 2022. The consultation included an online survey that 

46



focused on the perceptions and experiences of Barnet residents around crime and anti-social 
behaviour, and what their key concerns are. 

Our strategy focuses on supporting victims of crime and directing partnership resources to 
the areas of high crime and anti-social behaviour in the borough; whilst our overarching 
priority is to safeguard victims and protect the public. 

This report will go through each of the 5 priorities focusing on the outcomes laid out in the 
2022-27 strategy to give an update of progress so far from the relevant teams responsible for 
delivering on those priorities.  The progress is focused on the commitment Barnet has made 
to its residents and this report will outline key partnership outcomes during the financial year 
2022-23 towards our overall strategic aim. 

 

4. Priorities  
 

4.1 Priority 1 – Tackling and reducing anti-social behaviour 

Outcomes: 

• Ensure victims understand how to report the different types of ASB to the right service 
to get the best possible response to their complaint. 

• Ensure victims are aware of the Community Trigger and how to initiate it. 

• Provide a more visible Police and council officer ‘on street’ presence. 

• Maintain the multi-agency response to ASB using the Community Safety Multi-Agency 
Risk Assessment Conference (CS MARAC) process. 

• Increase the use of the ASB tools and powers related to the partnership activity to 
tackle ASB. 

• Tackle environmental crime in all its forms 

 

4.1
[...]
 

Please contact:  
 

Barnet Safer Communities Partnership 
2 Bristol Avenue, Colindale, London NW9 4EW 

Email: BarnetCST@Barnet.gov.uk 

Telephone: 0208 359 2000  
 
 
 
 

79

mailto:BarnetCST@barnet.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Summary 
 
This report provides the Safer Communities Partnership Board with an update on the delivery and 

implementation of the Barnet Domestic Abuse and Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 2022-

25 

 

 
Officers Recommendations  

1. The Safer Communities Partnership Board note and comment on the progress made by 
the Safer Communities Partnership on delivering the five priority objectives of the 
Barnet Domestic Abuse (DA) and Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy (2022-
2025). 

2. The Safer Communities Partnership Board note and comment on Safer Communities 
Partnership priorities as set out within Barnet’s Domestic Abuse & Violence Against 
Women & Girls Strategy (2022 – 2025)  

 
 
 

 

Safer Communities Partnership Board   
 

19 July 2023 

Title  
Family Services Domestic Abuse and Violence Against Women 
& Girls (VAWG) Annual Report 

Report of Chair of the Safer Communities Partnership Board 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No  

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  Tina McElligott, Director Early Help & Children’s Social Care  
Tina.McElligott@barnet.gov.uk  

81

mailto:Tina.McElligott@barnet.gov.uk


2 
Annual DA & VAWG Report 2022/23 – Family Services  
  

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1  To provide an annual report of  2022 to the Safer Communities Partnership Board on the work 

of the Safer Communities Partnership in meeting the aims of the Domestic Abuse and Violence 

Against Women & Girls Strategy 2022-25. 

 

1.2  The Barnet Safer Communities Partnership (‘BSCP’ or ‘the Partnership’) are responsible for 

overseeing the development and implementation of an overall strategy for reducing crime and 

anti-social behaviour; th

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

Safer Communities Partnership Board 
 

Minutes of meeting held on 19 July 2023 
Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ 

  
 
Councillor Sara Conway Chair 
Marc Cash Metropolitan Police 
Rob Gibbs Metropolitan Police 
Clair Green Executive Director of Assurance 
Tina McElligott Director of Children’s Social Care 
Declan Khan Assistant Director, Counter Fraud, Community Safety & 

Protection, LBB 
Maggie Higton Brown Head of CCTV & Community Safety 
Louisa Songer Public Health Strategist 
Lucy Naden Integrated Care Board       
Altaf Patel  Community Safety, CCTV & Intelligence Manager 
Perryn Jasper Prevent Coordinator, Barnet Council    
Reshma Hirani Hate Crime reporting Coordinator, Barnet Mencap     
Koreen Logie Head of Service, National Probation Service 
Greg Terefenko Head of Housing, Barnet Homes 
Christopher Lewinson Business Support Officer 
Diasmer Bloe Strategy & Insight Advisor 
 
  

1.    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and all members of the board introduced 
themselves. 
  

2.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
  

3.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Latoya Rich - Victim Support, Fiona Bateman - Independent 
Chair, Barnet Safeguarding Adults Board and Tamara Djuretic – Director Of Public 
Health and Prevention substituted by Luke Kwamya, Head of Public Health. 
  
  

4.    MATTERS ARISING  
 
None.  
  
  

5.    PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD UP TO AND INCLUDING MAY 2023  
 
The Metropolitan police gave an overview on performance up until May 2023 which 
included highlights: 

  



 

2 

         In the 3 months of March 2023 to May 2023 (incl.) there were 480 cases of 
Residential Burglary in Barnet 

         In the 3 months of March 2023 to May 2023 there were 165 cases of Non-Residential 
Burglary in Barnet 

         In the 3 months of March 2023 to May 2023 there were 180 cases of Robbery of 
Personal Property in Barnet 

         In the 3 months of March 2023 to May 2023, there were 587 cases of Violence with 
Injury in Barnet 

         There were 2310 cases of Violence with Injury in Barnet in the 12 months up to May 
2023. In the 12 months prior there were 2302. This is an increase of 0.3% 

         In the 3 months of March 2023 to May 2023, 2023, there were 23 cases of Knife 
Crime with Injury in Barnet 

         In the 3 months of March 2023 to May 2023 there were 3 cases of Gun Crime Lethal 
Barrelled Discharged in Barnet 

         In the 3 months of March 2023 to May 2023 there were 199 cases of Domestic 
Abuse VWI in Barnet 

         In the 3 months of March 2023 to May 2023 there were 191 incidents captured by 
CCTV in Barnet 

         There were 15 Prevent referrals in Barnet over Q4. In the same quarter in the 
previous year, there were 25. This is a decrease of 32% 

  
In response to questions asked, the Police confirmed that the clear-up rates of domestic 
burglaries had improved as had the number of burglaries solved. It was noted that with 
regards to Personal Robbery, Barnet were the 9th safest Borough in London. There were 
a number of prolific perpetrators of knife crime in specific areas, but these were not 
necessarily residents of Barnet. The Police had made targeted attempts to disrupt 
criminal activities in specific areas of the Borough; Operation Dakota had seen 38 arrests 
in its first week which subsequently increased to 67 arrests. There was a link with 
regards to the geographical locations of gun crime and knife crime which were most 
prevalent in two specific areas of Barnet. Extensive amounts of Police resources had 
been allocated to the area and efforts would be made to ensure that a ‘vacuum’ would 
not be created whereby perpetrators have been imprisoned, leave an open market.  
  
Matt Leng, Community Safety Manager, outlined that Anti-social behaviour cases issues 
warnings and CPNs have been successful. 
  
Altaf Patel, Community Safety CCTV and Intelligence Manager, provided the board with an update 
on CCTV: 

 191 incidents were captured on CCTV. 
 13% of those captured incidents were in Edgware and related to public disorder. 
 11% of those captured incidents were in Finchley and Church end and related to 

welfare concern. 
 10% of those captured incidents were in Burnt Oak and were related to welfare 

concern. 
 Most CCTV incidents were reactive and required police presence.  

  
The Board noted the contents of the report and presentation. 
  
 
 
 
  



 

3 

6.    NORTH WEST BCU POLICE UPDATE TO THE SAFER COMMUNITIES 
PARTNERSHIP BOARD  
 
Rob Gibbs and Marc Cash gave a verbal update to the board which included some 
personnel changes within the police service such as the new police superintendent. 
Wider operational work includes three extra pathways – safer neighbourhood team or 
response. It was reported to the board that nearly all wards have 2 PCs; Colindale North 
have 3 PCs. Much of the update was covered in Item 5. It was noted there will be as 
seasonal violence plan for autumn nights.  
  
The Chair thanked them for the update. 
  
  

7.    LONDON FIRE BRIGADE UPDATE  
 
It was noted that the update was included in the reports pack (pages 31-33).  
  
  

8.    SERIOUS VIOLENCE DUTY - STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT  
 
Diasmer Bloe presented the Serious Violence Needs Assessment and explained that it 
compiled to analysis on the causes and context of serious violence. 
  
The report highlighted the at-Risk Population for Violence Predictors, which included the 
following: 
  
• Adverse childhood experiences 
• Experience educational difficulty / truancy 
• Children of young mothers 
• Children of unemployed mothers  
• Come from disadvantaged households (experienced poverty, have family struggles   

low supervision, substance abuse, etc.) 
• Live in high crime areas  
• Live in disadvantaged neighbourhoods 
• Have positive perception of violence 
• Have previously committed violent crime (2+) 
  
It was explained that the research had been completed in London and the United States 
and had been based on predictive factors. In response to questions asked it was noted 
that Hate Crime figures were not included in the needs assessment; the representative 
from Barnet Group explained that as Housing Providers and Registered Social 
Landlords, they were obliged to report incidents of Hate Crime. The representative from 
Barnet Mencap stated she would provide updated Hate Crime Figures to be included in 
the data.  
  
The Chair thanked the officer for their contribution and urged other Board Members to 
submit any relevant data. The Board noted the contents of the report.  
  
  

9.    SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2022-2023  
 
Maggie Higton Brown, Head of Community Safety, Enforcement, CCTV & Intelligence, 
provided the board with an overview of the report outlining that it links to the work of the 



 

4 

Safer Communities Partnership Board (SCPB) and the Barnet Safer Communities 
Partnership Community Safety Strategy 2022 – 2027. 
  
The recommendations of the report were: 

1.    That the Safer Communities Partnership Board agree to the 
progress being made against the five priorities set out in the 
Community Safety Strategy 2022-2023. 

2.    That the Safer Communities Partnership Board agree that the 
Annual Report for 2022-2023 is an accurate record of the 
outcomes and work programme for that year. 

     
The reasons for the recommendations of the report were: 

1.    The Annual Report describes the work of the Safer Communities 
Partnership Board for 2022- 2023 and the outcomes and work 
undertaken for that year towards the priorities set out in the 
Community Safety Strategy 2022 – 2027. 

2.    It is a constitutional requirement for the Safer Communities 
Partnership Board to produce an annual report of its programme 
of work each year. 
  

Section 2 of the report outlines the 5 priorities:  
1.    Tackling and reducing anti-social behaviour.  
2.    Early intervention and prevention of domestic abuse and violence 

against women and girls. 
3.    Reducing offending including violence, vulnerability and 

exploitation, with a focus on acquisitive crime. 
4.    Safeguard and support those vulnerable to radicalisation. 
5.    Access to justice for those affected by hate crime. 

  
Section 4 of the report (4.1) outlined the outcomes of the priorities: 

1.    Ensure victims understand how to report the different types of 
ASB to the right service to get the best possible response to their 
complaint. 

2.    Ensure victims are aware of the Community Trigger and how to 
initiate it. 

3.    Provide a more visible Police and council officer ‘on street’ 
presence. 

4.    Maintain the multi-agency response to ASB using the Community 
Safety Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conference (CS MARAC) 
process. 

5.    Increase the use of the ASB tools and powers related to the 
partnership activity to tackle ASB. 

6.    Tackle environmental crime in all its forms. 
  
Tina McElligott, Director Early Help & Children’s Social Care, reported to the board that 
the Family Services Domestic Abuse and Violence Against Women & Girls (VAWG) 
Annual Report had previously been presented to the board. It was reported that there 
was continuous work happening to deliver the Barnet Domestic Abuse and Violence 
Against Women and Girls Strategy 2022- 25. It was further noted that the upcoming year 
would focus on safe spaces for women and children as well as delivering a pilot scheme 
to address domestic abuse in a cultural context. 
  
The Chair thanked all those for their hard work and noted the report. 



 

5 

  
10.    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Board discussed the Forward Plan programme and were urged to notify the relevant 
officer of any items they wished to be included on the Forward Plan. 
  

11.    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
It was agreed by the Chair that item 11 is moved up to item 5. 
  
The Overview and Scrutiny Manager provided the board with an overview of the updated 
Governance arrangements. It was explained that responsible authorities would be invited 
to attend to Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 7th November for Crime and Disorder 
Overview and Scrutiny. The Committee would review and scrutinise decisions made by 
the board. The Safer Communities Partnership Board (SCPB) Annual Report 2022/23 
and the Performance Review Dashboard 2022/23 would also be reviewed. The Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Members would have the opportunity to question responsible 
authorities and/or relevant board members on the 2022/23 performance as well as 
priority areas for 2023/23 and beyond. 
  
The verbal update was noted.  
  
The new proposed dates for the SCPB 2023/24 were noted and agreed apart for the 
proposed date of the 31st of May 2024 which is instead 7th June 2024.  
  
  

12.    DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
24th November 2023 10am 
  

The meeting finished at 11:28am 
  
 
 


